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For FCA purposes this is a Marketing Communication 

 

GiG Software 
GIG- Software & Computer Services 

Q4 results 
2025 results demonstrate GiG’s business model is delivering both strong revenue 

growth and operating leverage. The company’s guidance confirms these trends 

should continue into 2026 and 2027. GiG estimates c. 90% of 2026 revenue 

guidance is already underpinned by commercial agreements. As a result, we 

forecast Adjusted EBITDA more than quadruples from €4.3m in 2025 to €17.6m in 

2027. Such earnings growth potential is not factored into GiG Software’s current 

share price, in our view. Its shares trade at 4.2x 2026 Adjusted EBITDA, at a 

substantial discount to 5.2x for the peer group median. We see shares rising in 

2026 as GiG executes on its strong growth plan.  

 2025 and Q4 results: 2025 Adjusted EBITDA was slightly ahead of our forecasts, which were 

revised in January. Adjusted EBITDA was €4.3m, compared to estimate of €4.1m, while 

revenue was €37.6m, in line with our forecast of €37.5m. Net cash was €9.8m, in line with our 

forecast of €9.8m. Revenue growth was driven by existing customers, a full year’s worth of 

revenue from 2024 launches, and 16 new launches in 2025 (2024: 16). Growth is supported 

by GiG’s proprietary products, which offer geographical reach into 31 markets and market 

leading AI-driven solutions.  

 Strong revenue growth and operating leverage: Despite delivering 18% revenue growth (ARR 

growth: 10%), GiG was able to lower operating expenses (excluding share-based 

compensation expenses and one-off ex-gratia payments) to €31.5m from €33.0m in 2024 

due to the company’s highly scalable software platform and tight cost management. GiG was 

able to achieve double-digit growth in 2025 despite GiG’s Brazilian partner postponing its 

launch due to the ongoing and increased regulatory and tax uncertainty in the market and a 

€0.7m revenue impact from the decline in the Argentinian Peso.  

 Strong outlook: GiG reiterated the guidance it issued in January (2026: Revenue of €44m - 

€48m and adjusted EBITDA of €10m - €13m) (2027: Revenue of €55m - €60m and Adjusted 

EBITDA margin of at least 30%). GiG also remains on track to be underlying cash flow 

positive by the end of H1 2026, including anticipated annualised cash savings of 

approximately €4.5m. New business momentum remains strong with five commercial 

agreements for both platform and sportsbook services signed in Q4 2025, including key 

partnerships with Richmond Atlantic and ITV Studios (ITV Win). 12-14 brand launches are 

planned for 2026 and market activity should be boosted by the FIFA World Cup. In addition, 

on 23 February 2026, GiG announced an agreement with Jupiter Gaming to migrate several of 

its online casino brands onto GiG’s CoreX platform and SportX solution. In conclusion, we 

maintain our forecasts for 22% growth in revenue and only 2% growth in Adjusted operating 

expenses, resulting in margins expanding to 25% in 2026 from 11% in 2025 and net cash only 

falling modestly to €8.5m from €9.8m at the end of 2025.  

 Potential AI concerns: Investors are increasingly concerned about the risk of AI tools 

replacing enterprise software applications through automated coding agents such as Claude 

Code. We believe the risk of GiG’s software being disrupted is low. Indeed, we believe GiG is a 

beneficiary of disruptive AI technology. First, GiG’s software is certified and audited by 

regulators in over 30 jurisdictions, acting as a barrier to entry. Second, the company is 

positioned as a fully-outsourced technology provider that should actually benefit from the 

increased efficiency in software development enabled by AI. The company plans for a wider 

agentic AI rollout in Q4 2026.  

 Undervalued: We believe GiG is positioned as a high-growth, operationally-geared turnaround 

in the online gambling software market. We forecast GiG grows revenue by 22% in FY26, 

compared to peer group median of a 5%. GiG is driving market share gains with a globally 

diverse, modern technology platform and a proven, high-quality management team. Despite 

the company’s standout growth prospects, its shares trade at only 4.2x Adjusted EBITDA 

FY26, which is significantly below the peer median multiple of 5.2x.   
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Financial forecasts 

 

Yr end Dec (€’m) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Revenue 31.8 37.6 46.0 57.6 

yoy growth (%) (16.0) 18.5 22.3 25.0 

Adj. EBITDA (3.0) 4.3 11.5 17.6 

Adj. EBIT (23.9) (14.3) (5.8) 0.3 

Adj. PBT (25.0) (14.4) (6.1) (0.0) 

Adj. EPS (p) n/a (9.3) (3.8) (0.0) 

Net cash/(debt)* 5.9 9.8 8.5 12.9 

P/E (x) n/a n/a n/a n/a 

EV/EBITDA (x) n/a 10.9 4.2 2.4 
 

 

*Excl. leases 

Source: Audited accounts and Zeus estimates 
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Forecast revisions 
Exhibit 1: Changes to forecasts 

Yr to Dec (€'m) FY25A FY25E Diff 
(%) 

FY26E  
New 

FY26E 
Old 

Change 
(%) 

FY27E  
New 

FY27E 
Old 

Change 
(%) 

Revenue  37.6 37.5 0.3 46.0 46.0 0.0 57.6 57.6 0.0 

Growth (%) 18.5 18.1  22.3 22.3  25.0 25.0  

Gross profit  35.8 35.9 (0.1) 43.7 43.7 0.0 54.7 54.7 0.0 

Gross margin (%) 95.2 95.6 (0.4ppts) 95.0 95.0 - 95.0 95.0 - 

Adj. EBITDA 4.3 4.1 5.6 11.5 11.5 0.0 17.6 17.6 0.0 

EBITDA margin (%) 11.5 10.9 0.6ppts 24.9 24.9 - 30.5 30.5 - 

Adj. EBIT (14.3) (14.8) (3.9) (5.8) (5.8) 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 

Adj. PBT (14.4) (15.2) (5.8) (6.1) (6.1) 0.0 (0.0) (0.0) 0.0 

Adj. EPS (GBp) (9.3) (10.8) (13.6) (3.8) (3.8) 0.0 (0.0) (0.0) 0.0 

Net (debt) / cash (excl. leases) 9.8 9.8 (€0.0m) 8.5 8.5 €0.0m 12.9 12.9 €0.0m 
 

Source: Zeus estimates 
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The Numbers  
Exhibit 2: Income statement  

Year end 31 Dec (€'m) FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Revenue  37.8 31.8 37.6 46.0 57.6 

Growth (%) - (16.0) 18.5 22.3 25.0 

Cost of sales  (1.2) (1.7) (1.8) (2.3) (2.9) 

Gross profit  36.6 30.0 35.8 43.7 54.7 

Gross margin (%) 96.8 94.5 95.2 95.0 95.0 

Operating costs (ex. D&A) (25.6) (33.0) (31.5) (32.3) (37.1) 

Adj. EBITDA  11.1 (3.0) 4.3 11.5 17.6 

EBITDA margin (%) 29.2 n/a 11.5 24.9 30.5 

D&A (15.5) (21.2) (19.2) (17.3) (17.3) 

Other income 0.2 0.3 0.6 - - 

Adj. EBIT (4.3) (23.9) (14.3) (5.8) 0.3 

EBIT margin (%) n/a n/a (37.9) (12.7) 0.5 

Net finance expense  (0.2) (1.1) (0.1) (0.3) (0.3) 

Adj. PBT (4.5) (25.0) (14.4) (6.1) (0.0) 

Tax (charge) / credit   - (0.1) 0.2 - - 

Adj. PAT (4.5) (25.0) (14.2) (6.1) (0.0) 

Adjusting items  8.9 (55.2) (0.9) (1.6) (1.6) 

Reported PAT 4.4 (80.2) (15.1) (7.7) (1.6) 
 

Source: Company, Zeus 
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Exhibit 3: Balance Sheet 

Year end 31 Dec (€'m) FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Goodwill  59.0 12.7 12.7 12.7 12.7 

Intangible assets 41.9 31.1 29.8 23.8 19.8 

PPE 3.1 2.4 1.7 2.0 2.3 

ROU assets 1.0 1.5 2.2 2.6 3.0 

Trade and other receivables 3.2 4.4 3.9 0.4 - 

Non-current assets 108.2 52.1 50.3 41.5 37.8 

      

Trade and other receivables 14.9 16.6 13.4 17.5 22.0 

Cash and cash equivalents 10.6 6.3 9.9 8.5 12.9 

Current assets 25.5 22.9 23.3 26.0 34.9 

Total assets 133.7 75.0 73.6 67.5 72.7 

      

Lease liabilities (1.5) (1.6) (1.9) (1.2) (1.0) 

Other payables (2.0) (2.3) (1.9) (1.4) (0.9) 

Borrowings  (7.1) (0.1) - - - 

Deferred income tax liability (1.2) (1.0) - - - 

Non-current liabilities (11.8) (5.0) (3.8) (2.6) (1.9) 

      

Trade payables and accrued expenses (23.8) (13.4) (12.2) (13.4) (19.6) 

Lease liabilities (1.1) (2.2) (1.3) (1.5) (1.2) 

Borrowings (16.0) (0.3) (0.1) - - 

Current liabilities (40.9) (15.9) (13.6) (14.8) (20.8) 

Total liabilities (52.7) (20.9) (17.4) (17.5) (22.7) 

      

Net assets  81.0 54.1 56.2 50.1 50.0 
 

Source: Company, Zeus 
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Exhibit 4: Cash flow statement 

Year end 31 Dec (€'m) FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Operating profit  0.6 (79.6) (15.3) (7.4) (1.3) 

D&A 15.7 21.2 19.2 17.3 17.3 

Impairments  - 50.9 - - - 

SBP 0.9 1.0 0.3 1.6 1.6 

Debt write-off - 2.0 (0.3) - - 

Provisions for impairment of receivables 3.1 (0.1) - - - 

Tax paid  (0.3) (0.1) (0.7) - - 

Change in working capital 3.9 (15.8) (1.6) 0.0 1.6 

Net cash from operating activities 23.9 (20.6) 1.6 11.5 19.2 

      

Capital investments (Intangibles & PPE) (15.6) (14.3) (16.0) (10.8) (12.8) 

Movement in contingent consideration (10.5) - - - - 

Acquisition of subsidiary (4.2) - - - - 

Net cash from investing activities (30.4) (14.3) (16.0) (10.8) (12.8) 

      

Repayment of loans  (3.8) (12.3) (0.3) (0.1) - 

Proceeds from loans  3.8 - - - - 

Interest paid  (1.1) (0.6) (0.2) (0.3) (0.3) 

Principle element of lease liability (1.2) (2.4) (2.2) (1.7) (1.7) 

Proceeds from equity raise - - 16.1 - - 

Capital contribution from Gentoo 10.3 45.9 4.5 - - 

Net cash from financing activities 8.0 30.7 17.9 (2.1) (2.0) 

      

Movement in cash 1.6 (4.3) 3.5 (1.4) 4.4 

Starting cash balance 9.0 10.6 6.4 9.9 8.5 

Ending cash balance  10.6 6.3 9.9 8.5 12.9 

      

Borrowings  (23.1) (0.4) (0.1) - - 

Net (debt) / cash (excl. leases) (12.5) 5.9 9.8 8.5 12.9 

Lease liabilities (2.6) (3.8) (3.2) (2.7) (2.2) 

Net (debt) / cash (15.1) 2.1 6.6 5.8 10.7 
 

Source: Company, Zeus 
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Disclaimer 
This research has been prepared and issued by Zeus Capital Limited (“Zeus”) 

(incorporated in England & Wales No. 4417845), which is authorised and regulated 

in the United Kingdom by the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) for designated 

investment business, (Reg No. 224621) and is a member firm of the London Stock 

Exchange.  

This research is intended for the use of its recipients only and only for distribution 

to (1) professional clients and eligible counterparties (as defined by the rules of 

the FCA), and (2) other persons who (a) have a professional experience in matters 

relating to investments and who fall within the definition of ‘investment 

professionals’ in Article 19(5) of the  Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 

(Financial Promotions) Order 2005 (as amended) (the “Order”); (b) high net worth 

companies, unincorporated associations and partnership and trustees of high 

value trusts as described in Article 49(2) of the Order; or (c) other persons to 

whom it may otherwise be lawfully communicated. For the purpose of clarity, this 

communication is not intended for and should not be relied upon by retail clients 

(as defined by the rules of the FCA).        

This research was produced by Bob Liao, CFA & Charlie Cullen.  Bob Liao, CFA & 

Charlie Cullen are Investment Research Analysts and have been employed by 

Zeus to produce this research. 

Zeus uses reasonable efforts to obtain information from sources it believes to be 

reliable, but Zeus makes no representation or warranty as to their accuracy, 

reliability or completeness. No representation or warranty, either express or 

implied, is made, nor responsibility of any kind is accepted by Zeus, its directors or 

employees either as to the accuracy or completeness of any information stated in 

this document. Zeus shall not be liable for any direct or indirect damages, 

including lost profits, arising in any way from the use of all or any of the 

information contained in this document. 

Opinions expressed are the current opinions of Zeus as of the date appearing in 

this document. The information and opinions are provided for the benefit of Zeus 

clients as at the date of this document and are subject to change without notice. 

All estimates, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained 

herein are made as of the date of this document.  

This research recommendation may have been disclosed to the issuer prior to 

publication and subsequently amended.  

Neither past performance nor forecasts are a reliable indication of future 

performance. You may realise losses on any investments, including possible loss 

of the principal amount invested. Products are not insured by any government or 

government agencies and are neither guaranteed, insured, nor a deposit account 

or other obligation of any depository institution. 

This research is issued solely for informational purposes only. This document, 

neither the information contained, nor the opinions expressed, within it, constitute 

or are to be construed as an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell the 

securities or other financial instruments mentioned in it. No personal 

recommendation is being made to you. It or any part of it does not form the basis 

of and should not be relied upon in connection with any contract. Subject to the 

nature and contents of the document, the investments described herein are 

subject to fluctuations in price and/or value and investors may get back less than 

originally invested. Certain high-volatility investments can be subject to sudden 

and large falls in value that could equal the amount invested.  The securities and 

investments referred to may not be suitable for you and should not be relied upon 

in substitution for the exercise of independent judgement. You should make your 

own investment decisions based upon your own financial objectives and financial 

resources and, if in any doubt, should seek advice from an independent 

investment advisor. Certain investments contained in this research may have tax 

implications for you and the levels and basis of taxation may be subject to 

change. Zeus does not provide tax advice, and you should seek advice from an 

independent tax adviser. 

There is no planned update to this research recommendation. The previous 

recommendation for  GiG Software was Corporate published 16/01/2026.  

Zeus is contractually engaged and paid by  GiG Software  to produce research on 

an ongoing basis and as such, this research constitutes a minor non-monetary 

benefit. This research is made available at the time that it is first published to all 

professional clients and eligible counterparties via numerous research 

aggregators. 

The content includes data provided by FactSet. Neither FactSet nor its licensors 

accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the indices and / or ratings or 

underlying data. No further distribution of FactSet data is permitted without 

FactSet’s express written consent. 

Unless otherwise stated any share prices used in this document are taken after 

market close on the business day prior to the date of publication. The date of 

completion and first dissemination of this research recommendation are the 

same and are as per the date-time displayed at the top of the document, unless 

otherwise stated. If the document references views of analysts other than the 

author named above then please refer to the price chart or rating history table for 

the date/time of completion and first dissemination with respect to that view.  

This research is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be 

reproduced, re-distributed or passed to any other person or published in whole or 

in part for any purpose. This research is not directed at you if Zeus is prohibited or 

restricted by any legislation or regulation in any jurisdiction from making it 

available to you and persons into whose possession this material comes should 

inform themselves about, and observe any such restrictions. By accepting this 

document you agree that you have read the above disclaimers, acknowledge them 

and agree to be bound by all of the foregoing limitations, restrictions and 

provisions. 

Each of the analysts identified in this research certifies, with respect to the 

companies or securities that the individual analyses, that (i) the views expressed 

in this report reflect his or her personal views about all of the subject companies 

and securities, and (ii) no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly 

or indirectly dependent on the specific recommendations or views expressed in 

this research. 

Please refer to Zeus’ website Zeus Research Disclaimer for additional 

information relating to Zeus’ investment research. This research is subject to, 

and must be read in conjunction with, the additional information on Zeus’ 

website.  

Additional Disclosures  

1. Zeus or its Affiliates have not recently been the beneficial owners of 1% or 

more of the securities mentioned in this report.  

2. Zeus or its Affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering of 

the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

3. Zeus or its Affiliates have received compensation for investment banking 

services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months.  

4. However, one or more person of Zeus, or its affiliates may, from time to time, 

have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and 

may buy or sell those securities or options thereon either on their own 

account or on behalf of their clients. 

5. Zeus, or its affiliates are not a market maker in the subject securities. 

6. Zeus, or its Affiliates may, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the 

above material or the conclusions stated above or the research or analysis on 

which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from 

time to time provide investment banking, investment management or other 

services for or solicit to seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities 

business from, any entity referred to in this report.  
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Zeus is a leading independent financial services group 

working across public and private capital markets in the 

UK. Our core services include Investment Banking, Equity 

Sales, Research and Trading, and Investment 

Management. 

We are a highly entrepreneurial firm with a strong track 

record working with ambitious founders, innovators and 

their teams to realise the potential of their businesses. 

 

London 125 Old Broad Street London, EC2N 1AR 

Tel: +44 20 3829 5000 

Manchester 82 King Street Manchester, M2 4WQ 

Tel: +44 161 831 1512  

Bristol St. Brandon’s House, 29 Great George Street, Bristol, BS1 5QT 

 

Leeds Royal House, 28 Sovereign Street, Leeds LS1 4BJ 
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